

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
THE INTERIOR, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action Nos: CIV-21-719-F
CIV-21-805-F

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS 4

I. The Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act (“SMCRA”) 4

II. Oklahoma’s Primacy Under SMCRA 7

III. *McGirt v. Oklahoma*..... 8

IV. Extension of *McGirt* to other parts of the State..... 9

V. Procedural History 10

 A. Muscogee (Creek) Lands 10

 B. Cherokee and Choctaw Lands..... 11

 C. Grant Funding Denials 12

VI. Disruption Resulting from Defendants’ Unlawful Decision..... 13

ARGUMENT..... 15

I. Plaintiffs are entitled to a declaratory judgment that Oklahoma has jurisdiction to regulate surface coal mining and reclamation operations within the historic lands of the Muscogee (Creek) Nation, Cherokee Nation, and Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma (Count One). 15

 A. Fundamental principles of equity foreclose OSMRE’s decision to strip Oklahoma of its long-exercised authority on the lands in question, even in the face of SMCRA..... 17

 B. Even if Oklahoma cannot continue a State SMCRA program on Indian lands, the statute does not prohibit entirely States from regulating on Indian lands. 26

II. Plaintiffs are entitled to summary judgment on their APA and SMCRA claims (Counts 2 through 5)..... 28

 A. Oklahoma’s APA and SMCRA claims are timely..... 29

 B. OSMRE’s decisions are not in accordance with law. 31

 C. OSMRE’s decisions are arbitrary and capricious. 32

D. OSMRE’s actions also failed to comply with the APA’s rulemaking procedures.	40
E. The May 18 Notice, Oct. 19 Notice, and Grant Funding Denials are final agency actions subject to this Court’s review under the APA.....	43
CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska Dep't of Envtl. Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	44
<i>ALLTEL Corp. v. FCC</i> , 838 F.2d 551 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	34
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 236 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	34
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs for Garfield Cty., Colo. v. W.H.I., Inc.</i> , 992 F.2d 1061 (10th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Bragg v. W. Va. Coal Ass'n</i> , 248 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2001)	6, 21
<i>Butte Cty. v. Hogen</i> , 613 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	34
<i>California v. Nevada</i> , 447 U.S. 125 (1980).....	18
<i>Canaan Res. X v. Calyx Energy III, LLC</i> , No. CO-119245 (Okla. filed Dec. 8, 2020).....	9
<i>Catholic Legal Immigration Network, Inc. v. Exec. Office for Immigration Rev.</i> , 513 F. Supp. 3d 154 (D.D.C. 2021).....	36
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Pataki</i> , 413 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2005).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Cayuga Nation v. Tanner</i> , 6 F.4th 361 (2d Cir. 2021)	22
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	passim
<i>Clearfield Trust Co. v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 363 (1943).....	18

Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. FERC,
448 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 33

CSI Aviation Servs, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
637 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 34

Cty. of Oneida, N.Y. v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. State,
470 U.S. 226 (1985) 22

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) *passim*

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) 33

Erwin v. Fed. Aviation Admin.,
21 F.4th 154 (D.C. Cir. 2021) 34

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009) 43

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992) 28

Heckler v. Cmty. Health Servs. of Crawford Cty., Inc.,
467 U.S. 51 (1984) 18

Hogner v. State,
500 P.3d 629 (Okla. Crim. App. 2021) 9, 11, 12, 35

Hooper v. City of Tulsa,
No. 21-cv-165 (N.D. Okla. filed Apr. 9, 2021) 9

Illinois v. Kentucky,
500 U.S. 380 (1991) 19

Int’l Union, United Mine Workers v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
407 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 40

Irwin v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs,
498 U.S. 89 (1990) 18

Kobach v. U.S. Election Assistance Comm’n,
772 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2014) 44

Ledbetter v. City of Topeka, Kan.,
318 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2003) 14

Massachusetts v. New York,
271 U.S. 65 (1926)..... 18

McGirt v. Oklahoma,
140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....*passim*

Mendoza v. Perez,
754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 41

Michigan v. EPA,
268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 32

Michigan v. EPA,
576 U.S. 743 (2015)..... 28, 35, 36

Mincin v. Vail Holdings, Inc.,
308 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2002) 14

Morall v. DEA,
412 F.3d 165 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 34

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 32, 34

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Defense,
138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)..... 31

Nebraska v. Parker,
577 U.S. 481 (2016)..... 23

Nevada v. Hicks,
533 U.S. 353 (2001)..... 16

*NLRB v. P*I*E Nationwide, Inc.*,
894 F.2d 887 (7th Cir. 1990) 18

Occidental Life Ins. Co. v. EEOC,
432 U.S. 355 (1977)..... 18

Ohio River Valley Envt’l Coal., Inc. v. Norton,
No. Civ. A. 3:04-0084, 2005 WL 2428159 (S.D. W.Va. Sept. 30, 2005)..... 42

Ohio River Valley Envtl. Coal. v. Kempthorne,
473 F.3d 94 (4th Cir. 2006) 30, 41, 42

Ohio v. Kentucky,
410 U.S. 641 (1973)..... 18

Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. State v. Cty. of Oneida, N.Y.,
199 F.R.D. 61 (N.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 22

Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Cty. of Oneida,
617 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 17, 19, 24

Oneta Power, LLC v. Hodges,
No. CJ-2020-193 (Wagoner Cty. Dist. Ct. filed Aug. 21, 2020)..... 9

Organized Vill. Of Kake v. Egan,
369 U.S. 60 (1962)..... 16

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n,
575 U.S. 92 (2015)..... 43

Roberts v. Morton,
549 F.2d 158 (10th Cir. 1976) 18

Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network Of W. N.Y.,
519 U.S. 357 (1997)..... 24

Shalala v. Guernsey Mem’l Hosp.,
514 U.S. 87 (1995)..... 41

Sizemore v. State,
485 P.3d 867 (Okla. Crim. App. 2021).....*passim*

Tenn. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar,
908 F.3d 1029 (6th Cir. 2018) 42

United States v. Admin. Enters., Inc.,
46 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 1995) 19, 20

United States v. Louisiana-Pac. Corp.,
682 F. Supp. 1122 (D. Colo. 1987)..... 20

United States v. Picciotto,
875 F.2d 345 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 42

United States v. Simon,
727 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2013) 30

Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah v. Myton,
835 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 2016) 24, 25, 26

Verizon Tel. Cos. v. FCC,
570 F.3d 294 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 34

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
870 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2017) 32, 36

Zirkle Fruit Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
442 F. Supp. 3d 1366 (E.D. Wash. 2020) 43

Statutes

5 U.S.C.
 § 551(4) 40, 41
 § 553 41, 42
 § 553(b) 40
 § 553(c) 40
 § 706(2)(A) 28
 § 706(2)(D) 28

28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) 31

30 U.S.C.

§ 1201(f).....	5, 21
§ 1202(a)	5
§ 1202(d),(f)	4
§ 1211(a)	4
§1231-1244	4
§ 1232.....	4
§§ 1251–1279.....	4
§ 1253(a)	6
§ 1253(b).....	6
§ 1254.....	6
§ 1254(a)	6
§ 1254(c)	6, 31
§ 1254(g).....	27
§ 1254(g).....	39, 40
§ 1255(a)	27, 39
§ 1255(b).....	39
§ 1276.....	29, 30, 31
§ 1276(a)(1).....	28
§ 1276(a)(l)	6
§ 1295.....	4
§ 1300.....	26
§ 1300.....	39
§ 1300(d).....	26, 27
Curtis Act, Pub. L. No. 55-517, ch. 517, § 14, 30 Stat. 495, 499-500 (1898)	9
Enabling Act, 34 Stat. 267 (1906)	1

Other Authorities

30 C.F.R.

§ 732..... 6

§ 732.13(e) 30

§ 732.17..... 6

§ 732.17(c), (e)..... 7

§ 732.17(f)(1)..... 7

§ 732.17(h)..... 31

§ 733..... 6, 7

§ 733.13(b), (c), (d)..... 7

§ 733.13(d)..... 31

§ 733.13(e) 7

§ 736..... 6

§ 936..... 41

§ 936.15..... 7, 21, 26

§ 936.20..... 8

§ 936.30..... 8

86 Fed. Reg. 57,854 (Oct. 19, 2021) 12

H.R. Rep. No. 95-218 (1977) 27

ODM website, <https://mines.ok.gov/> (last visited June 11, 2022) 13

Report of Potential Impact of McGirt v. Oklahoma
 (Sept. 30, 2020),
<https://oklahoma.gov/content/dam/ok/en/tax/documents/resources/reports/other/McGirt%20vs%20OK%20-%20Potential%20Impact%20Report.pdf>..... 9

S. Rep. No. 93-402 (1973)..... 27
